Swap and other interest expense   45.2   40.2   169.1   164.1

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization
("EBITDA") $ 101.4   $ 318.1   $ 775.7   $ 992.4

Non-core items - expense (income):

Gain on dealership divestitures $ (3.6)   $ (13.5)   $ (3.6)   $ (13.5)
Gain on sale of real estate   —   —   (3.6)   (3.6)
Legal settlement   —   (1.9)   —   (1.9)
Asset impairments   135.4   —   252.6   117.2
Professional fees associated with acquisition   —   —   4.1   4.1
Fixed assets write-off   —   —   1.1   1.1

Hail damage   3.1   4.3   3.1   4.3

Total non-core items   134.8   (11.1)   253.7   107.8

Adjusted EBITDA $ 236.3   $ 307.0   $ 1,029.5   $ 1,100.2

Pro forma impact of acquisition and divestitures on EBITDA   $ 26.6   $ 55.5

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,056.1   $ 1,155.7

Pro forma adjusted net leverage ratio   2.7   2.6

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

  GAAP

Gain on
dealership

divestitures
Asset

impairments
Hail

damage
Income tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and administrative $ 476.5   $ —   $ —  $ (3.1)   $ —   $ 473.5
Income from operations $ 100.5   $ —   $ 135.4  $ 3.1   $ —   $ 238.9
Net income $ 28.1   $ (3.6)   $ 135.4  $ 3.1   $ (33.8)   $ 129.1

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   20.2   20.2

Diluted EPS $ 1.39   $ (0.13)   5.02  $ 0.11   $ —   $ 6.40

SG&A as a % of gross profit   65.2%   64.8%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   2.4%   5.6%

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

  GAAP

Gain on
dealership

divestitures
Legal

settlement
Hail

damage

Income
tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and administrative $ 408.6   $ —   $ 1.9   $ (4.3)   $ —  $ 406.1
Income from operations $ 287.7   $ —   $ (1.9)   $ 4.3   $ —  $ 290.2
Net income $ 196.4   $ (13.5)   $ (1.9)   $ 4.3   $ 2.7  $ 188.0

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   21.0   21.0

Diluted EPS $ 9.34   $ (0.48)   $ (0.07)   $ 0.15   $ —  $ 8.95

SG&A as a % of gross profit   57.3%   57.0%

Income from operations as a % of revenue   7.7%   7.8%

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

  GAAP

Gain on
dealership

divestitures
Asset

impairments
Hail

damage
Income tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general, and administrative $ 945.1   $ —   $ —   $ (3.1)   $ —   $ 942.1
Income from operations $ 363.3   $ —   $ 135.4   $ 3.1   $ —   $ 501.7
Net income $ 175.2   $ (3.6)   $ 135.4   $ 3.1   $ (33.8)   $ 276.2

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   20.3   20.3

Diluted EPS $ 8.64   $ (0.13)   $ 5.00   $ 0.11   $ —   $ 13.62

SG&A as a % of gross profit   63.8%   63.6%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   4.3%   5.9%

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

  GAAP

Gain on
dealership

divestitures
Legal

settlement
Hail

damage

Income
tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general, and administrative $ 811.6   $ —   $ 1.9   $ (4.3)   $ —  $ 809.1
Income from operations $ 564.2   $ —   $ (1.9)   $ 4.3   $ —  $ 566.7
Net income $ 377.7   $ (13.5)   $ (1.9)   $ 4.3   $ 2.7  $ 369.4

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   21.3   21.3

Diluted EPS $ 17.70   $ (0.48)   $ (0.07)   $ 0.15   $ —  $ 17.31

SG&A as a % of gross profit   57.6%   57.4%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   7.7%   7.7%

For the Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2024  2023

  (In millions)
Adjusted cash flow from operations:

Cash provided by operating activities $ 22.7  $ 221.7
Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Non-Trade, net 59.9  (2.8)
Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Non-Trade associated with floor plan offset, used vehicle borrowing base
changes adjusted for acquisition and divestitures 170.7  171.8
Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Trade associated with floor plan offset, adjusted for acquisition and